
Nos. 07-71868, 07-72555

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., and SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,
INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

and

NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE

Intervenor-Respondent.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. and SAN LUIS
OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, INC.**

Scott L. Nelson
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

October 24, 2007

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS	2
A. History of the Design Basis Threat Regulation.....	2
B. The Proposed Rule	6
C. The Final Rule	10
1. The Size of the Attacking Force and the Commission’s “Reasonableness” Limit on the DBT	11
2. The Commission’s Refusal to Address Air Attacks	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
II. THE SCOPE OF THE DESIGN BASIS THREAT RULE SHOULD NOT BE BASED ON WHAT A PRIVATE SECURITY FORCE CAN REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO DEFEND AGAINST.	23
A. The NRC Has Not Adequately Explained How It Determines What a Private Security Force Can Reasonably Be Expected to Defend Against.....	23

B.	The DBT Rule’s Limitation to Threats Against Which a Licensee Can “Reasonably” Defend Unlawfully Limits Protection of the Public Based on Cost Considerations.....	26
C.	Basing the DBT on What a Licensee Can Reasonably Be Expected to Defend Against Does Not Ensure Adequate Protection of Public Health and Safety.	29
III.	THE FINAL RULE’S FAILURE TO REQUIRE PROTECTIVE MEASURES AGAINST AIR ATTACKS RENDERS IT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND CONTRARY TO LAW.	33
A.	The Commission’s Exclusion of Air Attacks from the “Scope” of the DBT Rulemaking Was Directly Contrary to Congress’s Expressed Intent.	33
B.	The Commission’s Explanation for Rejecting the Beamhenge Concept Is Irrational.....	39
IV.	THE AGENCY FAILED TO MAKE CRITICAL FACTUAL INFORMATION PUBLICLY AVAILABLE.....	43
V.	THE NRC HAS PROVIDED NO COHERENT EXPLANATION FOR ITS FINDING THAT THE DBT RULE WOULD HAVE NO SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Akiak Native Community v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Automotive Parts & Accessories Association v. Boyd</i> , 407 F.2d 330 (1968)	20, 24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34, 37
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>Earth Island Insitute v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Go Leasing, Inc. v. NTSB</i> , 800 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Kern County Farm Bureau v. Allen</i> , 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 44

<i>Kutler v. Carlin</i> , 139 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)	20, 42, 43
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. BPA</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 421 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)	20, 24, 26
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Association v. ICC</i> , 784 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)	21, 37
<i>Rainsong Co. v. FERC</i> , 106 F.3d 269 (9th Cir.1997)	22
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)	40

<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	41, 28, 50
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	40
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 121 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2, 22, 28
<i>Washington Trollers Association v. Kreps</i> , 645 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1981)	44

Statutory Materials:

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (Aug. 30, 1954), <i>codified as amended at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (Aug. 8, 2005)	5, 6
5 U.S.C. § 553	4
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	20, 23, 24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	19, 35
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2012(e)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2210e(b)	6, 7, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2232(a)	2, 14, 22

42 U.S.C. § 22394

42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)(1)1

Regulatory Materials:

10 C.F.R. Part 73.....1

10 C.F.R. § 73.13

10 C.F.R. § 73.1(a)(1)(i)3

10 C.F.R. §§ 2.800 *et seq.*.....4

59 FR 38889 (Aug. 1, 1994)3, 43

68 FR 24517 (May 7, 2003).....4

68 FR 26675 (May 16, 2003).....4

68 FR 26676 (May 16, 2003).....4

69 FR 64690 (Nov. 8, 2004)5

70 FR 67380 (Nov. 7, 2005)passim

72 FR 12705 (Mar. 19, 2007)passim

72 FR 56287 (Oct. 3, 2007)38

News Release:

NRC, *NRC Proposes Adding Plane Crash Security Assessments to
New Reactor Design Certification Requirements*,
News Release No. 07-053 (April 24, 2007),
available at www.nrc.gov.38
